Cherokee Nation Tribal
Council
17763 S. Muskogee Ave.
Tahlequah, OK 74464
Council of the Cherokee Nation
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #:  Version: 106-186 Name: FY07 BUDGET MOD 3
Status:Type: Legislative Act Veto Sustained

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2007 - MOD 3; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:
SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION
This legislative act shall be titled and codified as "An Act Amending Legislative Act
#26-06 Authorizing the Comprehensive Budget for Fiscal Year 2007 - Mod. 3".
SECTION 2. PURPOSE
The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the availability of such
funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost centers approved in the
"Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2007" or subsequent amendment. The cumulative total of the
budget is increased by $14,896,087 for a total budget authority of $382,655,844. The following items are
identified as estimated General Fund sources in excess of appropriated uses to wit:
A. General Fund B. Motor
Fuels Tax
 Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted  Balance Sources Uses
Balance  $6,666,305 $4,315,539 <$5,931,086> $5,050,758
$326,631 $0 <$0> $326,631
SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY
The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided in Legislative Act
#26-06 are applicable to this amendment.
SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS
The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications incorporated herein.
This amendment changes the total amount of the comprehensive budget authorization by an increase of $14 896
087 to wit:
A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of $5,931,086 related to several program's carryover
funding, a special debt reduction payment related to the SHS Gymnasium, increased funding for the self-help
Council of the Cherokee Nation Printed on 3/30/2026Page 1 of 15
powered by Legistar™
File #: 06-186, Version: 1
waterline program, employee bonus adjustment, a judicial expansion planning budget and a close-out of the
softball field construction project.
B. An increase in the Motor Vehicle Tax Fund budget authority of $80,017 related to the SHS apportionment
from the previous year.
C. An increase in the Tribal Force Account Fund budget authority of $53,654 related to the Environmental
Protection Commission.
D. An increase in the Enterprise Fund budget authority of $50,000 related to the Landfill.
E. An increase in the DOI-General Fund budget authority of $7,820,350 related to special construction funding
and indirect cost shortfall funding for Sequoyah High School.
F. An increase in the DOI-Self Governance Fund budget authority of $133,959 to transfer funds related to SHS
shortfall of indirect cost funding as well as additional realty funding.
Assigned: 12/04/06 Committee: 12/14/06
Author: D. Evans
An Act
G. An increase in the I.H.S. Self-Governance
T.E.H. Fund b to a solid waste cleanup project.
H. An increase in the NAHASDA Fund budget
authority of $ the Mortgage Assistance
Program funding from the FY05
I. A decrease in the Capital Projects Fund budget authority of <$250,000> pursuant to a change in accounting
treatment of the Pow-Wow grounds improvement project.
SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE